million and the cost to $153.9 billion per month. Under the low shock scenario, the number of
claimants drop to 18.5 million and the cost to $76.3 billion per month.

The next most sensitive assumption is the percent of workers experiencing an employment shock
that employers claim for. The base case again is 80%, but if that is raised to 90% the cost increases
by 13% to $130.2 billion per month, if 70% it reduces 13% to $101.3 billion. Finally, the PGA
proposal gives a range of employer uplift from 20-30%, in the base case 25% is assumed, but the
high or low end of the range changes the cost by $3.8 billion per month, or plus or minus 3%.

Finally, to bound the costs, if we combine scenarios for the two most sensitive variables to create
a worst case (high shock, 90% claim) and best case (low shock, 70% claim), we get $519.4 billion
per month and 41.9 million claimants for the worst case, and $66.8 billion per month and 16.2
million claimants for the best case.

A summary of the above sensitivity tests is given in Table 6.

Table 6. Sensitivity test of key assumptions

   Difference Difference  Difference
Assumption   Cost Per Month Per Mos. Percentage Claimants Percentage

Base case   115,716,177,791   28,066,885
High shock   153,902,516,462   38,186,338,671  33%   37,328,956  33%
Low shock   76,372,677,342   (39,343,500,449) -34%   18,524,144  -34%
90% claim   130,180,700,014   14,464,522,224  13%   31,575,245  13%
70% claim   101,251,655,567   (14,464,522,224) -13%   24,558,524  -13%
30% uplift   119,473,612,915   3,757,435,124  3%   28,066,885  0%
20% uplift   111,958,742,667   (3,757,435,124) -3%   28,066,885  0%
High/90%   173,140,331,019   57,424,153,229  50%   41,995,076  50%
Low/70%   66,826,092,674   (48,890,085,117) -42%   16,208,626  -42%

6. Alternative Program Designs

This section will briefly explore the costs of alternatives to the design given in the Jayapal-PGA
proposal. As noted, Sen. Hawley has proposed a paycheck guarantee that would cover “80 percent
of wages for workers at any U.S. business, up to the national median wage, until this emergency
is over” [9]. While details on this proposal have not been published, it appears similar to the plan
enacted by the UK government [19].

Using the SSA data (adjusted to Q2 2020), I estimate median individual wage at $32,604 per year.
With this as an upper threshold I then apply the 80% coverage formula and assume no employer